(16 354) (21 523)

UNISA INTEGRATED REPORT 2019 | ENHANCING OUR FOOTPRINT IN AFRICA186

	 Movements in the pension fund asset recognised in the statement of financial position are as
follows:

2019 2018
R’000 R’000

Net asset at beginning of year 197 258 193 107
Net movement for the year (9 103) 4 151
Net asset at end of year 188 155 197 258
Actual return on plan assets 10.28% 2.06%

	 Key valuation assumptions

Investment returns 10.28% 2.06%
Inflation 5.00% 5.80%
Salary increases 7.70% 8.50%
Pension increase 2.50% 2.90%
Pensioner mortality PA(90)-1* PA(90)-1*
Capitalisation factor for minimum benefit 6%PA(90)-1* 6%PA(90)-1*
Discount rate 9.20% 9.60%

The expected return on assets in 2019 and 2018 is the same as the rate used to discount the liabilities in each
respective year, thus no provision has been made for the equity risk premium. The average duration of the defined
benefit obligation is 8.84 years.

* Per the standard actuarial tables.

	 Sensitivity analysis – 2019

The sensitivity of the pension fund surplus to changes in certain key valuation assumptions is disclosed below:

Assumption Variation Total Assets Total liability Revised Asset
% Change in asset
vs base scenario

Investment return 1% decrease 1 658 612 1 626 304 32 308 (83.0%)
Investment return 1% increase 1 658 612 1 356 039 221 358 18.0%
Salary increases 1% increase 1 658 612 1 356 039 221 358 18.0%
Salary increases 1% decrease 1 658 612 1 562 368 96 244 (49.0%)

	 Sensitivity analysis – 2018

The sensitivity of the pension fund surplus to changes in certain key valuation assumptions is disclosed below:

Assumption Variation Total Assets Total liability Revised Asset
% Change in asset
vs base scenario

Investment return 1% decrease 1 469 346 1 438 919 30 427 (84.6%)
Investment return 1% increase 1 469 346 1 171 516 197 258 0.0%
Salary increases 1% increase 1 469 346 1 171 516 197 258 0.0%
Salary increases 1% decrease 1 469 346 1 381 326 88 020 (55.4%)

The percentage change in assets is based on the base scenario. (Net plan asset at year end of R188 million
(2018: R197 million)).

The University expects to pay R 475 million in contributions during 2020 in respect of its in-service members
(i.e. R 269 million employer contribution and R 206 million employee contribution).

11.3		  National Tertiary Retirement Fund guarantee
In November 1994, the former TSA withdrew from the Government pension fund and transferred their funds to the
National Tertiary Retirement Fund (NTRF).  The NTRF is a defined contribution fund governed by the Pensions Act,